Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Cabinet Procurement Committee

TUESDAY, 7TH JULY, 2009 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN,
N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Bob Harris (Chair), Bevan, Kober and Reith

AGENDA

1.

2.

3.

4,

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (if any)
URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt
with at item 14 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 23
below.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

MINUTES



10.

11.

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Procurement Committee held
on 28 April, 14 May and 11 June 2009.

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders.
SOCIAL CARE SPOT CONTRACTS (1ST APRIL 2008 - 31ST MARCH 2009)

(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To report the
annual summary of Adult Services block contracts and spot contracts for the financial
year 2008/09 together with a comparison with the previous financial year (2007/08).

BOILER/MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL PLANNED PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

(Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to award a
contract for the provision of boiler, mechanical and electrical planned maintenance
across the operational building portfolio.

REPLACEMENT OF THE WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM AT TOTTENHAM
GREEN LEISURE CENTRE - WAIVER OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS

(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek a waiver
from the tendering procedures set out in CSO 8.04 and approval to the award of the
contract under CSO 11.01(b) for the replacement of the main components of the
water treatment system at Tottenham Green Leisure Centre.

PARKLAND WALK IMPROVEMENTS - PROJECT MANAGER APPOINTMENT

(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek a waiver
of Contract Standing Order 6.04 in respect of the appointment of a Project Manager
for the Parkland Walk Improvement Programme.

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 PHASE NT11

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to a detailed
programme of works relating to various properties known as Phase NT11 at St Pauls
Road, St Marys Close, Vicarage Road, Hampden Road, Whitbread Close,
Shelbourne Road, Romney Close, Altair Close, Trulock Road, Commonwealth Road,
Worcester Avenue, Whitehall Street, High Road, White Hart Lane, Park Lane Close,
Halefield Road, Hanbury Road, Scotland Green, Parkhurst Road, Sherringham
Avenue, Thackeray Avenue, Kimberley Road, Dowsett Road, Bamburgh House,
Bellingham House, Alnwick House and Hanbury Road N17 within the delivery of the
Decent Homes Programme.

WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 PHASE WG16



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to a detailed
programme of works relating to various properties in the Wood Green Area known as
WG16 at Henningham Road, Courtman Road, Roundway, Fryatt Road, Great
Cambridge Road, Stockton Road, Warkworth Road and Spottons Grove N17 and
Acacia House N22 within the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme.

WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - WG COMMERCE
ROAD COMMUNITY CENTRE

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to a detailed
programme of works for the refurbishment of the disused Community Centre,
Commerce Road, Wood Green Area, known as WG Commerce Road. The
refurbishment will provide combined use for the Constructor Partner office
accommodation for the duration of the works, and a Community Centre hall with
kitchen and wc facilities.

STATUTORY GAS SAFETY CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO PRIVATE SECTOR
LEASED PROPERTIES AND HOSTELS

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the appointment
of a contractor for a limited period to provide vital gas safety services while a full
procurement exercise is undertaken. To follow

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items submitted at 2 above.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs

of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).

Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services

The following item allows for consideration of exempt information in relation to items 7
- 13 which appear earlier on this agenda.

BOILER/MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL PLANNED PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

(Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to award a
contract for the provision of boiler, mechanical and electrical planned maintenance
across the operational building portfolio.

REPLACEMENT OF THE WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM AT TOTTENHAM
GREEN LEISURE CENTRE - WAIVER OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek a waiver
from the tendering procedures set out in CSO 8.04 and approval to the award of the
contract under CSO 11.01(b) for the replacement of the main components of the
water treatment system at Tottenham Green Leisure Centre.

PARKLAND WALK IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAMME - PROJECT MANAGER
APPOINTMENT

(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek a waiver
of Contract Standing Order 6.04 in respect of the appointment of a Project Manager
for the Parkland Walk Improvement Programme.

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - PHASE NT11

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to a detailed
programme of works relating to various properties known as Phase NT11 at St Pauls
Road, St Marys Close, Vicarage Road, Hampden Road, Whitbread Close,
Shelbourne Road, Romney Close, Altair Close, Trulock Road, Commonwealth Road,
Worcester Avenue, Whitehall Street, High Road, White Hart Lane, Park Lane Close,
Halefield Road, Hanbury Road, Scotland Green, Parkhurst Road, Sherringham
Avenue, Thackeray Avenue, Kimberley Road, Dowsett Road, Bamburgh House,
Bellingham House, Alnwick House and Hanbury Road N17 within the delivery of the
Decent Homes Programme.

WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - PHASE WG16

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to a detailed
programme of works relating to various properties in the Wood Green Area known as
WG16 at Henningham Road, Courtman Road, Roundway, Fryatt Road, Great
Cambridge Road, Stockton Road, Warkworth Road and Spottons Grove N17 and
Acacia House N22 within the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme.

WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - WG COMMERCE
ROAD COMMUNITY CENTRE

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to a detailed
programme of works for the refurbishment of the disused Community Centre,
Commerce Road, Wood Green Area, known as WG Commerce Road. The
refurbishment will provide combined use for the Constructor Partner office
accommodation for the duration of the works, and a Community Centre hall with
kitchen and wc facilities.

STATUTORY GAS SAFETY CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO PRIVATE SECTOR
LEASED PROPERTIES AND HOSTELS

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the appointment
of a contractor for a limited period to provide vital gas safety services while a full
procurement exercise is undertaken. To follow



23. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at 2 above.

Yuniea Semambo

Head of Local Democracy
and Member Services

5" Floor

River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ

Richard Burbidge

Cabinet Committees Manager

Tel: 020 8489 2923

Fax: 020 8489 2660
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk

29 June 2009



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 28 APRIL 2009

Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Bevan, *Kober and Reith

*Present

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

PROC113. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Reith.

PROC114. | MINUTES (Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 and 31 March | HLDMS
2009 be approved and signed.

PROC115. | PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR HARINGEY YOUTH OFFENDING
SERVICE - WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT TO TENDER (Report of the
Assistant Chief Executive — Policy, Performance, Partnerships and
Communication) - Agenda Item 6)

We noted that the Intensive Supervision and Support Programmes
were provided by the Council’'s Youth Offending Service as part of a
consortium in conjunction with Barnet Council and Enfield Council. We
were informed that the Haringey, Barnet and Enfield Intensive
Supervision and Surveillance Programme (ISSP) had originally been
commissioned from YAP UK but, after a tendering process in 2005/06,
the contract had been awarded to NACRO in June 2006. As a result,
there had been sign
[...]
G15 of the Decent Homes Programme to Mulalley and Co.
Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to the
interleaved report.

2. That the Agreed Maximum Price excluding fees as set out in
the Appendix to the interleaved report be noted.

DUE

DUE

PROC118.

HIGHWAYS AND STREET LIGHTING 2009-13 - AWARD OF
CONTRACT (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda
Item 9)

The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular
person.

Clarification was sought about the monitoring of contracts to ensure
the quality of the work carried out and in this respect we were
informed that the extension on the Contract would be dependent on
the performance of the contractor. This would be based on Key
Performance Indicators which would be monitored and calculated by
the Council on a regular basis. It was anticipated that the Contract
would evolve during the Contract Period through the negotiation of
variations to ensure the contractor continued to deliver Best Value
services to the Council.

In response to a question about the inspection of work we were also
informed that it was anticipated that virtually all planned work carried
out in the operation of the Contract would be inspected by the
Council's own staff as well as some reactive work which would
otherwise be inspected by the contractor’s staff.

In response to a further question about penalty clauses and notice of
termination we were advised that if the Council did have to intervene it
would be able to reclaim costs incurred. The Council would be able to
terminate the contract where the contractor was persistently or
fundamentally in breach of his obligations subject to issuing a notice.
The notice period was not specified but it would need to be reasonable
notice in order to give the contractor the opportunity to meet the
requirements.




Page 4
[...]
t

1.1.This report is an information report for Cabinet Procurement Committee for
information. It is prepared annually to provide Committee with a summary of
block contracts and spot contracts for each financial year, comparing activity to
the previous financial year. This report covers the financial year 2008/09, and
compares to the previous financial year 2007/08

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member

2.1The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Well-being notes the increase in
the value of spot contracts and the explanation as to why this has occurred.

2.2The Cabinet Member also notes that this is likely to be an ongoing trend due to
the implementation of the Government’s Personalisation Agenda




Page 16

3 State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

3.1 The Government’s Personalisation Agenda will radically change the way in which
services are commissioned to clients. These changes will almost certainly negate
the need for Haringey to maintain the current level of block contracts

3.2 The Council is required to have implemented the Personalisation Agenda by
March 2011

3.3 In delivering Adult Social Care, the role of the Council will change, from a
commissioner of services on behalf of residents and/service users to one of
ensuring the development of the market to be able to deliver services that service
users will wish to purchase using their individual budgets. The Council’s role will
be to facilitate innovation and availability of services in the market, and support
service users in making informed decisions about purchasing the care required to
meet their individual needs, deliver good outcomes, and achieve value for money

4 Recommendations
4.1 That Members note the contents of the report.

5 Reason for recommendation(s)
5.1 The report is for Members information

6 Other options considered
6.1 Not applicable

7 Summary

7.1 Contracts for individuals are either ‘block’ contracts (where a set number of beds
or places f
[...]
 this project will deliver.

4. Recommendations
4.1 That Members agree a waiver of CSO 8.04

4.2 That the tender in the sum as detailed in the exempt section of this report, with a
construction period of 10 weeks be accepted. This figure being based upon the work
commencing in December 2009 and being completed by March 2010.

4.3 That the total estimated cost (including fees and estimated contingencies) be noted
as per the exempt section of this report.

5. Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1 Tottenham Green Leisure Centres filtration refurbishment/replacement is
planned within the current Capital programme (Sport and Leisure Investment
Programme — SLIP).

5.2  Due to the specialist nature of the works, CSO 8.04 was not followed following
discussion with Corporate Procurement due to none of the options within CSO
8.04 being applicable to the tender process. The Council does not hold an
approved supplier list for the specialist work in question and therefore it was
agreed with Corporate Procurement to invite specialist companies to tender
for the work

5.3  This contract will impact significantly on the Council’s Carbon Footprint. The
impact assessment in Appendix One details the advantages of the option to
replace the plant versus refurbishment of the existing filtration system. The
resultant lowering of carbon emissions will be of benefit to both the local and
the global environment. It is calculated that this project will reduce Carbon
Dioxide output by approximately 64,500 Kg per year.

5.4  Attenuation of the emission of carbon compounds will contribute strongly
towards the Council’'s commitment to its Greenest Borough policy to tackle
climate change.

5.5 Tottenham Green Leisure Centre will benefit from a large reduction in its
primary energy consumption and its carbon emissions.

20of 7




5.6

Page 37

Tabulated Comparison of the two options considered

Filtration Capital Cost Revenue Life Carbon Dioxide
System Costs Expectancy | Emissions (Kg
Option (£ per Ye
[...]
g cost effective services through partnering

4. Recommendations

4.1 To facilitate the delivery of the decent homes works, Members of the Procurement Committee
are requested to agree:

To award the contract for the above Project to the contractor named in Appendix A as allowed
under Contract Standing Order (CSO) 11.03 and that the AMP (Agreed Maximum Price)
excluding fees as detailed in Para 2.2 of Appendix A be noted.

5. Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1 The requirement for all local authority homes to meet the Decent Homes Standard was set
out by The Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) now known as Department for
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in February 2003.

5.2 The Decent Homes programme is a long term programme of major investment to bring all
tenanted homes up to a decent standard. Environmental improvements, including
sustainability issues, may represent up to 5% of the overall programme.

5.3 In February 2007, following a robust and extensive partner selection process, administered
by Homes for Haringey, four constructor partners were appointed in accordance with the
Council’s procurement procedures and EU legislation.

6. Other options considered
6.1 None applicable.




7 1 Homes for Haringey supports the Council's Housing Strategy and is committed to providing
an excellent housing service while effectively delivering the decent homes programme for the
residents of Haringey. As its strategic delivery partner Homes for Haringey is committed to
ensuring that the decent homes programmes meets the aspirations of residents and
Members. The package of works set out in this report forms part of the overall delivery of the
Decent Homes Programme.

7.2 As part of the decent homes delivery plan it has be agreed that the constructor partner would
set up a ‘Hub’ in each contract area for the duration of the programme. This ‘Hub’ will operate
as a site office and will be the main base for the constructor partner professional team of
contract managers, project managers, cost consultants and resident liaison officers assigned
to this contract. There are currently two Hubs up and running; the Erin Allin Centre in the
North Tottenham Area and Eastfield Community Centre in the Hornsey area. The Commerce
Road Community Centre has been identified as a suitable ‘Hub’ location for the Wood Green
area.

7.3 It is proposed that, the contractor undertaking the decent homes programme,
to renovate the building for their main offices, decent homes showroom and respite facilities.
Just under half of the building will be set aside for community use for the period of occupation
for the next 4 years. Atthe end for the programme negotiation will take place with residents
to return the building fully refurbished for community use.

7.4 This project will be funded from efficiency saving from the Decent Homes budget
2009/10.The saving total £170K in office and storage cost that will be saved against the
contract if we are able to offer the contractor this facility at a peppercorn rent for the duration
of the programme. This initiative will allow the decent homes programme to leave a lasting
legacy with a wider remit than just making homes decent. A contribution of £200K from the
HRA will be required to make this project viable.

Agreed Maximum Price

75 The Agreed Maximum Price is based on the schedule of rates contained within the
contractors tender returned 30" November 2006.

7.6 The Agreed Maximum Price is the procedure for determining the cost of a project under the
Project Partnering Contract(“PPC2000") form of contract. The PPC2000 was developed
following from the ‘Egan Report’ and was designed to allow the early appointment of
constructors and specialists.

77 The PPC2000 is designed to allow for a multi party approach by the client, constructor,
consultants and specialists in order to provide a consistent approach to working within a
partnering ethos. The PPC2000 also provides the opportunity to progress joint selection of
[...]
are Spot Contracts (1st April 2008 - 31st March 2009)
	7 Boiler/Mechanical and Electrical Planned Preventive Maintenance Contracts
	8 Replacement of the Water Treatment System at Tottenham Green Leisure Centre - Waiver of Contract Standing Orders
	2009.04.28_Item 8_Tottenham Green Leisure Centre- Appendices

	9 Parkland Walk Improvements - Project Manager Appointment
	10 North Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2009/10 Phase NT11
	11 Wood Green Decent Homes Programme 2009/10 Phase WG16
	12 Wood Green Decent Homes Programme 2009/10 - WG Commerce Road Community Centre
	16 Boiler/Mechanical and Electrical Planned Preventive Maintenance Contracts
	17 Replacement of the Water Treatment System at Tottenham Green Leisure Centre - Waiver of Contract Standing Orders
	18 Parkland Walk Improvements Programme - Project Manager Appointment
	19 North Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2009/10 - Phase NT11
	20 Wood Green Decent Homes Programme 2009/10 - Phase WG16
	21 Wood Green Decent Homes Programme 2009/10 - WG Commerce Road Community Centre



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009

Councillors *Bob Harris (Chair), *Bevan, *Kober and *Reith

MINUTE
NO.

SUBJECT/DECISION

ACTION

BY

PROCO0S.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in respect of items 10 North
Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2009/10 — Phase NT11, 11
Wood Green Decent Homes Programme 2009/10 Phase WG16, and 12
Wood Green Decent Homes - Year 2 — Commerce Road Community
Centre.

HLDMS

PROCO06.

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4):
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 28 April, 14 May and 11
June 2009 be approved and signed.

HLDMS

PROCO7.

SOCIAL CARE SPOT CONTRACTS (1ST APRIL 2008 - 31ST MARCH
2009) (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services -
Agenda ltem 6):

We noted that the Social Care Spot Contracts report was for information
only and was prepared annually to provide our Committee with a
summary of block contracts and spot contracts for each financial year,
comparing activity to the previous financial year. The report now
submitted covered the financial year 2008/09, and compared to the
previous financial year 2007/08

Our attention was drawn to the table at paragraph 7.8 ‘Summary: Adults
& Older People Spot Contracts’ and clarification was sought of whether
the increased cost of spot contracts shown (£1.5 million - 6.26%) fully
took into account the reduction in the total number of contracts (-50 -
4.45%). Officers indicated that they would provide Members of the
Committee with details of the percentage increase by contract.

With regard to maximising the utilisation of in-house residential and
nursing capacity as mentioned in paragraph 8.2 of the report, we asked
that Members of the Committee be provided with details of the
occupancy rates in the Council’s own establishments on 7 July 2009.
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

DACCS

DACCS

PROCO08.

BOILER/MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL PLANNED
PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS (Report of the Director
of Corporate Resources - Agenda ltem 7):




MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009

The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular
person. We noted that an amended version of the Appendix had been
circulated which contained details of the quality scores of the tenders
submitted.

In response to a question, the Committee was advised that if the
provisional number of hours of labour on reactive repairs for which
provision was made in the contract was exceeded then the same hourly
rate would be charged. Any extra hours required would result in an
increase in the projected annual cost.

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval
be granted to the award of Lot 1 boiler maintenance and Lot 2
mechanical and electrical systems in a single period of 2 years
with the option to extend by a further two 1 year contracts to
Purdy Contracts Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the
Appendix to the interleaved report.

DCR

PROCO09.

REPLACEMENT OF THE WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM AT
TOTTENHAM GREEN LEISURE CENTRE - WAIVER OF CONTRACT
STANDING ORDERS (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and
Community Services - Agenda Item 8):

The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular
person.

We noted that the regenerative water system proposed would cost some
£110,000 -170,000 more than the traditional system but that
Sustainable Investment Funding (SIF) had been secured to bridge the
gap in costs which would be recovered over time through reduced
utilities revenue spend.

RESOLVED:

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.02, approval
be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 8.04 in respect
of the contract for the replacement of the water treatment system
at Tottenham Green Leisure Centre as the nature of the market is
such that a departure from the requirements of Contract Standing
Orders is justified.

2. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01 (b)
approval be granted to the award of the contract for the
replacement of the water treatment system at Tottenham Green
Leisure Centre to Europools PLC. on the terms and conditions set
out in the Appendix to the interleaved report with a construction

DACCS

DACCS




MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009

period of 10 weeks based on the work commencing in December
2009 and being completed by March 2010.

3. That the total estimated cost including fees and estimated
contingencies as set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report
be noted.

PROC10.

PARKLAND WALK IMPROVEMENTS - PROJECT MANAGER
APPOINTMENT (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community
Services - Agenda Item 9):

The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular
person.

We noted that an updated version of the report had been circulated
which sought approval to a waiver of Contract Standing Orders only. The
value of the contract being within the delegated authority limit, the
Director of Urban Environment would be able to approve the contract
award.

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.05, approval
be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 6.04 in respect
of the award of contract for the appointment of a project manager
for the Parkland Walk Improvement Programme.

DACCS

PROC11.

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10
PHASE NT11 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda
Item 10):

Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in respect of this items by
virtue of being a leaseholder.

The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular
person.

Members of the Committee expressed concern about the layout and
content of the report generally. In terms of layout, particular disquiet was
voiced about the repetitious nature of some of the text (paragraphs 3.1
and 7.1 were cited as examples), the need for addresses to be more
clearly set out in the table of property address location at paragraph 7.6
and the reference in paragraph 9.1 to various properties in the ‘Wood
Green Area’ when the report related to a Phase of Works in North
Tottenham. Also references to colour coding when reports were printed
in black and white.

With regard to content, clarification was sought of why the roofing works

DUE




MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009

to the block at 2-32 Whitehall Street were to be procured at a later date
while the internal works were to be carried out as part of this Phase.
Having been advised that this was likely to have been due to cost
considerations when works were packaged we asked that officers
ensure that tenants there were advised that the works would be carried
out in separately and given an explanation for the delay in the roofing
works if it did not prove possible to do all of the works at the same time. | PUE

With regard to Digital Satellite Provision, we noted that a report to
another Members body had already been requested. While accepting
that there was merit in providing an integrated satellite reception system
while the scaffolding for other works was in place, the Committee
questioned whether it was necessary at this stage to specify so precisely
the provision that was to be made pending the outcome of those DUE
deliberations.

Clarification was also made to the reference in the report to window and
door grills and the view expressed that the question of whether or not
these had to be removed as part of the works was a housing
management issue and not pertinent to the contract award now under
consideration. The Committee asked that a discussion paper on this
matter be prepared for the Leader for consultation with her Member DUE
colleagues.

The Committee noted that in the light of further information the content of
paragraph 9.3 in relation to the extra costs of pitched roofs conversions
being funded from the Major Repairs Allowance needed to be revised. In
this connection the Committee indicated that there was a need to
consider the implications of utilising funds from that Allowance for this
purpose. The Committee also noted that a Decent Homes Programme
Board had been established and it was suggested that there would be
merit if the issues raised in relation to integrated satellite reception
systems, removal of window and door grills and use of the Major Repairs
Allowance were referred to that Board for consideration. DUE

Concern was also voiced that the details of the outcome of the statutory
consultation carried out with leaseholders about financial contributions
and of the wider consultation with leaseholders and tenants about the
programme of works were not reported.

Our Chair indicated that in future he would not be prepared to accept
reports which were incomplete or in any way inadequate.

RESOLVED:

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 and | DUE
subject to satisfactory clarification of the funding arrangements for
the costs of pitched roof conversions and of the integrated
satellite reception system to be installed, approval be granted to
the award of the contract for the detailed programme of works to
various properties in the North Tottenham Area known as NT11 to
Lovell Partnerships on the terms and conditions set out in the




MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009

Appendix to the interleaved report..

2. That the total Agreed Maximum Price (excluding fees) as set out
in the Appendix to the interleaved report be noted.

PROC12.

WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 PHASE
WG16 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 11):

Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in respect of this items by
virtue of being a leaseholder.

The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular
person.

The Committee observed that the comments which they had made on
the preceding report in relation to digital satellite provision, window/door
grills and the results of leaseholder and wider consultation applied
equally to this report.

RESOLVED:

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 and
subject to satisfactory clarification of the funding arrangements for
the costs of pitched roof conversions and of the integrated
satellite reception system to be installed, approval be granted to
the award of the contract for the detailed programme of works to
various properties in the Wood Green Area known as WG16 to
Mulalley & Co. Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the
Appendix to the interleaved report.

2. That the total Agreed Maximum Price (excluding fees) as set out
in the Appendix to the interleaved report be noted.

DUE

PROC13.

WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - WG
COMMERCE ROAD COMMUNITY CENTRE (Report of the Director of
Urban Environment - Agenda Item 12):

Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in respect of this items by
virtue of being a leaseholder.

The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular
person.

We noted that as part of the Decent Homes Programme delivery plan it
had be agreed that the constructor partner would set up a ‘Hub’ in each
contract area for the duration of the programme and that the Commerce
Road Community Centre had been identified as a suitable ‘Hub’ location
for the Wood Green area. It was proposed that the contractor




MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009

undertaking the Decent Homes Programme would renovate the building
for their use with just under half of the building set aside for community
use for the period of occupation for the next 4 years. At the end of the
programme negotiation will take place with residents to return the
building fully refurbished for community use. The Committee
commented that they would have liked to have seen longer term
proposals for the future use of the Community Centre. In this connection
reference was made to other community centres which also required
consideration and we asked that a discussion paper be submitted to the
Decent Homes Programme Board.

RESOLVED:

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval
be granted to the award of the contract for the refurbishment of
the disused Community Centre, Commerce Road in the Wood
Green Area known as WG Commerce Road to Mulalley & Co.
Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to the
interleaved report..

2. That the total Agreed Maximum Price (excluding fees) as set out
in the Appendix to the interleaved report be noted.

DUE

DUE

PROC14.

STATUTORY GAS SAFETY CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO
PRIVATE SECTOR LEASED PROPERTIES AND HOSTELS (Agenda
Item 13):

With the consent of the Committee this item was withdrawn

The meeting ended at 19. 47 hours.

BOB HARRIS

Chair




